PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 79/2018/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 11.5.2018

Date of Hearing: 7.1.2019

Appellant : Sh. Raj Kapoor

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner, KP Zone

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 13.3.2018

1Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 13.3.2018 has sought information on total 07 points. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2Proceedings

The appellant is present. No one is present on behalf of the department nor any information has been furnished inspite of a D.O. letter dt. 28.11.2018 sent to the Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram Zone by the Appellate Authority/Chairman PGC. Non furnishing of any information, inspite of the D.O. letter, has been viewed seriously by the Appellate Authority.

3 Decision

The appellant, through his DRTI application, has raised an issue relating to unauthorised construction/encroachment on public land and unauthorised parking of vehicles and perhaps violation of provisions of lease vide which a piece of land has been given to M/s Jan Seva Trust. No suitable reply has been provided by the department inspite of 04 hearings in the case. It is felt that the issues involved require a deeper inquiry, which is beyond the purview of DRTI Act.

It is therefore ordered that the case may be closed under the DRTI Act and the file may be transferred to grievances branch for fixing the case for regular hearing as a grievance.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman,
Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

1 Sh. Pushpendra Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC, MC Primary School, A-1, Block, Opp. RG Mall, Keshavpuram, Delhi-110 035 2 Dy. Secretary PGC, In charge of MCD cases.

3 Sh. Raj Kapoor